r-: City of Grand Island
«© Monday, March 26, 2012
Council Session

Item G9

#2012-79 - Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with NDOR
and Olsson Associates for Engineering Consulting Services Related
to Grand Island Resurfacing - Various Locations

Staff Contact: John Collins, Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 1/11



Council Agenda Memo

From: Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager
Meeting: March 26, 2012
Subject: Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1with NDOR

and Olsson Associates for Engineering Consulting
Services Related to Grand Island Resurfacing - Various
Locations

Item #’s: G-9

Presenter(s): John Collins, Public Works Director

Background

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

The City and the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) entered into an agreement,
which was executed by the City on May 24, 2011 by Resolution No. 2011-125. This
agreement specifies the various duties and funding responsibilities of this Federal-Aid
project. The agreement requires that NDOR Standards and Specifications are to be used
for design, construction inspection and quality control.

On September 27, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-278 the City entered into an agreement
with Olsson Associates for engineering consulting services for the Grand Island
Resurfacing — Various Locations project. The work was to be performed at actual costs
with a maximum amount of $169,712.83, plus a fixed-fee-for-profit amount of
$21,274.82, for a total agreement amount of $190,987.65. The fixed-fee is computed
upon the direct labor or wage costs, indirect labor costs, indirect-non-labor costs, and
direct payroll additives.

Discussion

The original agreement with Olsson Associates and the City is now being supplemented
to allow for the following additional services.

e Right-of-Way (ROW) design services

e Coordination with Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR)

e Design for full depth replacement at determined locations

e Seeking of Design Standards Relaxation.

Grand Island

Council Session - 3/26/2012

Page 2/11



During negotiation of the original agreement with Olsson Associates, it was not feasible
to determine the extent of easement acquisition needed for reconstruction of sidewalk
curb ramps to be in compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards.
Preliminary design has progressed sufficiently that the number and sizes of easements
required is now known.

When the original scope of services was developed, it was anticipated that resurfacing
work would not occur within 25 of the UPRR tracks on Broadwell Avenue. It was
recently determined that it will be necessary to perform resurfacing work within 25” of
the tracks, and therefore agreements with UPRR must be executed and special provisions
drafted to require the contractor to meet railroad requirements.

Olsson Associates conducted analysis of the existing pavement and subgrade to
determine if resurfacing would be sufficient to achieve adequate pavement performance.
It was determined that pavement on the southern 300’ of the Independence Avenue
location, Walnut Street to Wheeler Avenue on First Street, and Pine Street to Sycamore
Street on First Street will need to be replaced entirely.

On streets that do not have curb and gutter, the minimum design standards as per the
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards require
construction of 8 wide shoulders. On the Independence Road, South Blaine Street and
North Road sections, there is not sufficient right of way to meet this standard; therefore
Olsson Associates will seek a design relaxation.

The original agreement is amended and the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from
$21,274.82 to $24,072.82, an increase of $2,798.00. Actual costs are increased from
$169,712.83 to $199,201.83, an increase of $29,489.00. The total agreement amount is
increased from $190,987.65 to $223,274.65, an increase of $32,287.00 which the
Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of the LPA. The City’s
estimated share will increase from $38,197.53 to $44,654.93, an increase of $6,457.40.

Olsson Associates is currently seeking environmental clearance and developing plans and
specifications. Construction is scheduled to start in the fall of 2013.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

b

Grand Island

Council Session - 3/26/2012

Page 3/11



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution authorizing the
Mayor to sign the Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 4/11



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #1
._uﬂm_.._g_2>m< ENGINEERING/NEPA DOCUMENTATION SERVICES

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC.

PROJECT NO. URB-5409(2)

CONTROL NO. 42706 ,

GRAND ISLAND RESURFACING ~ VARIOUS LOCATIONS

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the City
of Grand Island, Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as the Local Public Agency or "LLPA," and
Olsson Associates, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant.”

WHEREAS, the Consultant and the LPA entered into Engineering Agreement, BK1184,
executed by the Consultant on September 19, 2011 and executed by the LPA on September 27,
2011, hereinafter referred to as the “Original Agreement”, providing for preliminary engineering
and NEPA documentation services for Project No. URB-5409(2), and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that additional ROW and design services, not contemplated ir
the Original Agreement, be added under this supplemental m@ﬂ_mm:,_m:ﬂ and

WHEREAS, it is smom‘mmmé to increase the Consultant's compensation by this
supplemental agreement for the additional work necessary to complete the project, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the LPA that the project be constructed under the
designation of Project No. URB-5409(2), as evidenced by the Resolution of the LPA dated the

day of . 2012, attached and identified as EXHIBIT “A” and made

a part of this agreement, and’

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the Consultant and LPA agree as
follows:
SECTION 1. A Written Notice-to-Proceed was issued to the Consultant on March 5, 2012 to
perform the additional work through Consultant Work Order 1. Any additional work or services
performed by Consultant on the project prior to the date specified in the written Notice-to-Procee
is not eligible for reimbursement.
SECTION 2. The Consultant will perform the additional work stipulated in Consultant Work Orde
1, which is attached as Exhibit “B” and hereby made a part of this supplemental agreement.
SECTION 3. For the work required, Section 7 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended anc
the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from $21,274.82 to $24,072.82, an increase of $2,798.00.
Actual costs are increased from $169,712.83 to $199,201.83, an increase of $29,489.00. The
8_6" agreement amount is increased from $190,987.65 to $223,274.65, an increase of
mwmmmmﬂoo which the Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of the LPA.
SECTION 4. The Consultant will be paid the additional fee on the same terms stipulated in the

Original Agreement and, except as specifically amended by this supplemental agreement, all

Page5/11

Council Session - 3/26/2012

Grand Island



terms and conditions of the Original Agreement on Project No. URB-5409(2), executed by the
Consultant on September 19, 2011 and executed by the LPA on September 27, 2011 shall
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed by their
proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated.

After being duly sworn on oath, | do hereby acknowledge the foregoing certification and
state that | am authorized to sign this agreement for the firm.

EXECUTED by the Consultant this day of , 2012.

OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC.
Randall J. Kaster, PE

Principal
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)ss.
DOUGLAS COUNTY )
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2012,
Notary Public
EXECUTED by the LPA this day of , 2012.
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND
Jay Vavricek
Mayor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2012
Clerk
STATE OF NEBRASKA
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
Form of Agreement Approved for
Federal Funding Eligibility:
Date
Project No. URB-5409(2) -2-

Control No. 42706
Grand Island Resurfacing — Various Locations

Page 6/11

Council Session - 3/26/2012

Grand Island



Consultant Work Order

fLocal Prajects)
Prajost Mo, Gonirgi No.:
URB-5409{2) 42706
Consultant: (Name and Representafive) Agroement No.: Work Order Na.:
Oisson Assaciates . 1 1
LPA: (Name and Reprosoniative) Conslr. Ghango Quler Mo.: [if spplicnbio}
City of Grand isiand NA

All parties agree the following descrbed work needs to be performed by the consuitant as part of the referenced
project. All parties concur and hereby give notice to proceed based on the following: justification to modify
confract, scope of services, deliverables, schedule, and estimated total fee, All other terms of existing agresments
between tha parties are silli in effect. Itis understocd by all partes that the work described herein will become pari
of a fulure supplement to the agreement indicated above. .

Justifcation ta modily agreamant: {inchude scope of sorvices, deliverables. and schedulo}

Original scope of services assurmed no ROW taking or easements would be need for this project. Additional
ROW servicas include title researches, additional survey for proparty pins, additional ROW base development,
ROW/Easement design, ROW plan development {18 sheets), Fee Taking/ROW descriptions and exhibits (3
Tracls), Temporary EasemenVROW descriptions & exhibils (49 Tracts), ROW cost estimate and ROW
encroachment documentation. Addiional Dasign Services include additional project managament (8 additional
months), design standards relaxation documents, design of full depth replacement on 1™ Street and
Independenca and railroad coordination,

Work Titlo Summary of Fee
A. Total Direct Labor Cost = 7.831.00
) . B. Overhead (Faclor "X A) = 13,768.00
Additlanal ROW & Dasign Services
o asign Bervices C.AYE 4 71,699.00
D. Profitifee (Factor ™ x C) =3 2,798.G0
*Qverhead Factor: 173.47% | E. Direct Non-lLabor Cost = 7,800.00
“*Profit/Fee Faclor: 12.80% | ¥. Subconsultant Services = 0.60
Totel Fao Noles:  Sae Attachod Decumonts, TOTALFEE: C+D+E+F = $32,287.00
{7 ESTIMATED TOTAL FEE:
&1 FINAL TOTAL FEE: ]
Work Order Authorization — May be granted by email and attached to this document.
Consuitant: : .
Mt Rt . \\m\ s e LETEZALE
Name m..?ﬁza Lrate
LPA:
Searr A brersystion sttt O, LBtz
Narng _“_w._m:_a Date
Notice to Proceed
E G -
LPD PC {far 3&5_3 WQ %%mz:mb and State Rop. (for Construction Enginetring): will be granted by
e ﬁk\\\ .mw\hé sepadns DL/ emailbytPDPC.
rnafure Datn
. NMofica to Procaed Dale:
A-5-42
N
Distdbutlor:  Gonsuilant, LPA -RC, Stale Ren, FHWA  1PDPC. NDOR Agidemeniy Engnecr,  Highwny Funds Manager
DR Form 250, October 2010

Page 7/11

Council Session - 3/26/2012

Exhibit "B"

Grand Island




Page 8/11

Council Session - 3/26/2012

R

b

Extrilsil "CWQ.1"

Fae ¢ nf 1

Exhibit "B"

Grand Island



I~ Airport Hd W US Highway 281 N / | Airport RYi E
2w
° &
< x ~
N = £
y . & N
_ : QW 5 5 3
aj ) idnsti
o g 2w Roberts St E 5 Eilgnstine Rd &
(%] < % [=
4= Els 3
rian apital Ave W 5 - 8 Capital Ave E
:>( ! ® g “L\ otlad dt 3 0th St E
|- . (&) =T E N &
g l Nordic Rd %| Kay Ave 3 z| Fofreft St 2 PV 1 .
i) §|  Norsgnan Ave z EN . < 3
| 3 ofseman LI B 2 Z Cpligge St | ¢ Z StE @
3 - 3 < T == %S Z = 3
Z 3 o z Lhwkugh [stiw olo v © [
Manchgster Rd . ® 5 = State S ZI< Q 2 3 < »
Lariat Ln fcannon Rd 2 5 G5R = 53 v BASE X
o 5 gl 8 b z[1gn btpw[z| 2|2 D] H
2 sl SHmstwl— ST [ IBIElS ‘>‘ \ > S
c > < S,
5 2 3 Q 5 EINE > % A%
Q. ;) Ko
= g < HEEE 5] > 2
z ol =
2 : B YRR PS¢ ”
c th St W — 215l IS > 2 S
= ] A N, % \
£ = 4 oS
3 s 11th S X'\ ¢« &
O < X
& tf\Wo | O%I ‘0‘\% 5
riftwood Dr g ] 2\ 0 XS 2X 9
orwood Dr! 3l & “66 \\ 2\ 5 S
| Effnwood Pr = . >
d Dr ! Faidle e > o/ Y
}2 S regnwog a%l O a\t; u\o ‘0‘\x 7 _] Q ()
2 S ERS = A A JmE
2lel 5f 3 S = % KT S R 2l 1=lolo) &
ERER 9 orth Front|S X ool I =1 1] B [
©o| o = = pd [N 0’}
4 e Reed R o HE] 3 <1 o
g ot S oth R( Ey | Gedr t < ] o> 2
og [} .
<5 3 d Potdsh HwylW _ OId Lifepl ks > A Bism¥rk RAE
yel Ighdmé Ave B
Asterpr gl < 3 2 X e oK o Rhqenix Aje -
+ 3| © - > A NEX X 7 Slrise! Ale= rset Ave
Indipn Grpgs|Rd 3 = sland [Cir & 2 \,00 © %)
o & Edna Dr] S S ] %\\N X A }(\“ T2 DW@g_e@; Ib F E
3 AL S 2, NS 2
z 2| Litie or S 2% s > e ||s_'m—_gr| fals
I = D & 0 o) X 2 Fdnner Pk Yd [W| > nner|Park ROE
£ =) » S = nrd Ave
o e <| < o
u%‘ Stauss Rd %Q\“ % L_ 2 _/ﬂd 2 |<n C P
i =
_ euting Rd « W _ 2 ?_c.)_l.nh St W 5 Lamar Ave 2 ChurfrrRg 2 |§ 5
O, o = c 5 2|
€ o i I | vel T @
S c = 3| 5 _ 1
Park Rd W 3 5 S 3 <| o | & | Stolley Hark Rd %) Stolley Park Rd E
Stolley Parl Q <. -+ T, = 3 gge Alve = af Roush Ln
= Oriole St w X 2 =3 3l = = °
@ K © o A o =l o 9
c - 3 & — =2 P r 5 = o g " =
< 4@“ © Ot K g o B! A (5 el P =
S H] o S EE E S EEE
1S =lc = S EEE
g —Br e o B r2lelzlelElsls
,bg\“ = £ / < o gls| lsls
W2 erprise Ave -l 3 4z1S
& n
X < x
S Trugt St ampton Ry c S Stagecoagh Rd
S g‘f § %9 > Midaro Dr
J Mary Ln <|
Y —l|— ] =] )
Augustararkway & = gle 5 /
& Q .
Husked Hwy In dRd | Y Husker Hwy US Higijway 34jwW o US Highway 34 E
>|e woldt Rfi & 4
< 3: > o
5] e ) %
%) a § 2le o Bass Rd > g
S| ® 43 k]
& gl :‘ e & g ) Rainbow Rd & 2
c @ € = 3 )2 © S
g T S o w
() L
© Q
g &
- S
k7
S
Q

Grand Island

FEDERAL AID PROJECTS

BLAINE ST. - Garland to Stolley Park Rd
BLAINE ST. - Stolley Park Rd to Bike Trail
1st ST - Walnut to Sycamore
NORTH ROAD - 13th to State

CITY OF
INDEPENDENCE AVE. - Canital Ave to Neb. Hwy #2 (i Aann==21cr Ann

BROADWELL AVE. - 2nd @tateil Session| - 3/26/2012 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARBARNTg / 11

PLOT 01-25-2011-—-FED- Aid-Overlay-2013.mxd



RESOLUTION 2012-79

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-125 the Grand Island City
Council approved entering into an agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for the
Grand Island Resurfacing — Various Locations project to specify the various duties and funding
responsibilities of this Federal-Aid project.; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-278 the Grand
Island City Council approved entering into an agreement with Olsson Associates for engineering
consulting services for such project; and

WHEREAS, the work was to be performed at actual costs with a maximum
amount of $169,712.83, plus a fixed-fee-for-profit amount of $21,274.82, for a total agreement
amount of $190,987.65, and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is now being supplemented to allow for
additional Right-of-Way (ROW) and design services, which were not contemplated in the
original agreement; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is amended and the fixed-fee-for-profit is
increased from $21,274.82 to $24,072.82, an increase of 2,798.00. Actual costs are increased
from $169,712.83 to $199,201.83, an increase of $29,489.00. The total agreement amount is
increased from $190,987.65 to $223,274.65, an increase of $32,287.00; and

WHEREAS, the City’s share for preliminary engineering, right-of-way, utilities
and construction engineering costs for this project are estimated to be $44,654.93; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the original agreement with
Olsson Associates is required to proceed with this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with
Olsson Associates for engineering consulting services related to Grand Island Resurfacing —
Various Locations is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed
to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 March 22, 2012 7 City Attomeypaqe1 10 / 11




Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, March 26, 2012.

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

-2

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 11/11



